SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.,

Friday, November 12, 1915.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber Friday evening, November 12, 1915, at 7:30 o'clock, in special session, President Thomas C. Lee in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

Indianapolis, Ind., November 12, 1915.

To the Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Ind.:

Gentlemen—You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Friday evening, November 12, 1915, at 7:30 o'clock, for the purpose of the introduction and consideration of a resolution in regard to the demise of the mother of our Mayor, Joseph E. Bell.

Yours respectfully,

THOMAS C. LEE,

President.

I, Thomas A. Riley, Clerk of the Common Council, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

THOMAS A. RILEY, City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Thomas C. Lee, President of the Common Council, and 8 members, viz.: Messrs. Barry, Young, McGuff, Miller, Porter, Connor, Graham and Shea.

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

By President Thomas C. Lee:

Resolution No. 5, 1915:

Indianapolis, Ind., November 12, 1915.

WHEREAS, Our Heavenly Father has called from this vale of tears to a brighter and happier home, Mary J. Bell, the beloved mother of our honored Mayor; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, That we extend to Mayor Joseph E. Bell our sincere sympathy in his great bereavement; be it further

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions be spread upon the Journal of the Proceedings of the Common Council and a copy be sent to the Mayor.

Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD P. BARRY,
W. T. YOUNG,
ED. McGUFF,
EDWARD R. MILLER,
AUBREY D. PORTER,
JOHN F. CONNOR,
FRANK GRAHAM,
MICHAEL J. SHEA,
THOMAS C. LEE,

Which was read.

Mr. Barry moved that the rules be suspended and Resolution No. 5, 1915, be placed upon its passage.

The Clerk called the roll and the motion to suspend the rules was carried by the following vote:

Ayes, 9, viz.: Messrs. Barry, Young, McGuff, Miller, Porter, Connor, Graham, Shea and President Thomas C. Lee.

Mr. Barry moved that Resolution No. 5, 1915, be adopted. The roll was called and Resolution No. 5, 1915, was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes, 9, viz.: Messrs. Barry, Young, McGuff, Miller, Porter, Connor. Graham, Shea and President Thomas C. Lee.

Mr. Barry moved that a telegram of condolence, bearing Resolution No. 5, 1915, signed by President Thomas C. Lee and City Clerk Thomas A. Riley, be sent to Mayor Joseph E. Bell at College Corner, Ohio, and that a copy of the resolution be sent to the office of the Mayor. Carried.

On motion of Mr. Miller the Common Council, at 8:10 o'clock P. M., adjourned.

Thomas & Lee President.

ATTEST:

Thomas a. Piley City Clerk